

No. 12-96

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY  
CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Plain Language and Original Meaning of the Enforcement Clauses of the Thirteenth, Fourteenth, and Fifteenth Amendments Give Congress Broad Power to Enact Measures to Protect Individual Rights and Prevent State- Sponsored Discrimination.....	5
II. The Debates over the Thirteenth, Fourteenth, and Fifteenth Amendments and Contemporaneous Enforcement Legislation Reflect the Broad Legislative Powers that the Framers Sought to Confer on Congress to Protect Personal, Individual Rights and Prevent State- Sponsored Discrimination. ....	14
A. The Thirteenth Amendment Was Written to Give Congress the Power to Enforce the Thirteenth Amendment’s Promise of Freedom.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Written to Give Congress the Power to Protect Personal, Individual Rights and Prevent State-Sponsored Racial Discrimination.....	19
C. The Fifteenth Amendment Was Written to Give Congress the Power to Ensure Enjoyment of the Right to Vote Free From Racial Discrimination..	23
III. The History of the Fifteenth Amendment Demonstrates that “Appropriate” Enforcement Legislation Includes Broad, Prophylactic Regulation to Protect the Right to Vote .....	26
IV. This Court’s Precedents Establish that the Constitution Gives Congress Broad Power to Prevent and Deter Racial Discrimination in Voting. ....	29
A. The Court Has Consistently Held that McCulloch’s Broad Construction of Congressional Power Applies to Legislation Enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment.....	29
B. The Court Has Consistently Held that the Fifteenth Amendment Permits Congress to Single Out Jurisdictions With Proven Histories of Racial Discrimination in Voting for Prophylactic Regulation.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859).....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	6, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	29, 31
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1886) .....	31, 36
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	33
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	35
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	38
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	3
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) .....	8, 19, 20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	31
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1870) .....	9
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	6
<i>James Everard's Breweries v. Day</i> , 265 U.S. 545 (1924) .....	31
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	17, 30
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457 (1870) .....	13
<i>Lopez v. Monterrey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	31, 33
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	16, 19, 22
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	34, 35, 37
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842).....	11, 12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	5, 23
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	6, 27
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	30, 32, 34, 35, 37
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	32
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869) .....	13
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933) .....	35
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	36
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Page**

Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST.:

art. IV, § 2, cl. 3 .....	11
amend XIII, §1 .....	5
amend XIII, §2 .....	5, 6
amend XIV, §1 .....	5
amend XIV, §5 .....	5, 6
amend XV, §1 .....	5
amend XV, §2 .....	5, 6

Cong. Globe:

38 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1864) .....	<i>passim</i>
38 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1865) .....	<i>passim</i>
39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1866) .....	<i>passim</i>
40 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 3 <sup>rd</sup> Sess. (1869) .....	<i>passim</i>
41 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1870) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 <sup>nd</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1871) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 <sup>nd</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1872) .....	<i>passim</i>
43 <sup>rd</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1874) .....	<i>passim</i>

Journal of the Senate, State of California, 18 <sup>th</sup> Sess. (1869-70) .....	25
---	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
Journal of the State of Michigan House of Rep. (Mar. 5, 1869).....	25
Journal of the Senate of the State of Texas, 11th Legis. (1866).....	22
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005) .....	22
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Foreward; The Document and the Doctrine</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 26 (2000).....	16
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Intratextualism</i> , 112 HARV. L. REV. 747 (1999).....	7, 17
Jack M. Balkin, <i>The Reconstruction Power</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1801 (2010).....	7, 9
JAMES E. BOND, NO EASY WALK TO FREEDOM: RECONSTRUCTION AND THE RATIFICATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1997).....	22
Stephen G. Calabresi & Nicholas P. Stabile, <i>On Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 11 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1431 (2009).....	6, 34
Evan Caminker, “ <i>Appropriate</i> ” <i>Means-Ends Constraints on Section 5 Powers</i> , 53 STAN. L. REV. 1127 (2001).....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
Steven A. Engel, <i>Note, The McCulloch Theory of the Fourteenth Amendment: City of Boerne v. Flores and the Original Understanding</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 115 (1999) .....	7
ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863-1877 (1988) .....	27
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>The Supreme Court and Congress' Power to Enforce Constitutional Rights: An Overlooked Moral Anomaly</i> , 73 FORDHAM L. REV. 153 .....	11
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1826) .....	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 HARV. L. REV. 153 (1997).....	7, 8, 9
JOHN T. NOONAN, NARROWING THE NATION'S POWER: THE SUPREME COURT SIDES WITH THE STATES (2002) .....	7
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>A Government of Adequate Powers</i> , 31 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 991 (2008)..	7, 8
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Page**

MICHAEL VORENBERG, FINAL FREEDOM: THE CIVIL  
WAR, THE ABOLITION OF SLAVERY, AND THE  
THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT (2001)..... 16
